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1.  Function.  The function addressed in this evaluation is for financial processing and control of the Army Working Capital Fund (AWCF) Capital Investment Program (CIP).

2.  Purpose.  To assist functional CIP proponents and  AWCF Activity Group managers

in evaluating key internal controls for CIP projects as listed below.  This is not intended to cover all controls.

3.  Instructions.  Answers must be based upon the actual testing of key internal controls (e.g., document analysis, direct observation, sampling, simulation, other.)   Answers, which indicate deficiencies, must be explained and corrective action indicated in supporting documentation.  These internal controls must be evaluated at least once every five years.  Certification that this evaluation has been conducted must be accomplished on DA Form 11-2-R (Management Control Evaluation Certification Statement.). 

4.  Test Questions.

     a.  Does command CIP policy and procedures conform with guidance provided in DOD 7000.14-R,  Financial Management Regulation (FMR), Vol. 2A, Vol. 2B, and Vol. 11B, as applicable?  

Answer:  

    b.  Do the installations have the ability to execute the CIP program in the fiscal year (FY) that obligation authority (O/A) is made available? 

Answer:  

    c.  Do the MSCs and installations maintain Obligation Plans, update them as required, and execute CIP obligations to plan?

Answer:   
    d.  Are obligations reported monthly to command and reconciled to the 218 Report?

Answer:   

    e.  Are actual obligations compared to the Obligation Plan and the variance narrated to in monthly execution reporting?

 Answer:  

    f.  Do the MSCs and installations insure that actual obligations do not exceed approved O/A released from command?

 Answer:   

    g.  Are obligations incurred within the approved scope of work and intended purpose for the CIP projects?

Answer:   

    h.  Is a specific identifiable deliverable provided for each year CIP project and for every year of multi-year projects?

Answer:  

    i.  Does the responsible MSC insure that no reprogramming actions involving current year are undertaken without specific written authorization of command or HQ DA?

Answer:   
    j.  Do MSCs and installations insure that they do not incur program year obligations against prior year CIP projects without first obtaining written authorization of command and HQ DA and receiving obligational authority via funding authorization document (FAD)?  

Answer:   

    k.  Are prior year de-obligations if required, recorded in the accounting records to support requests for PY reprogramming?

Answer:   
      l.  Is approved CIP carry-over obligated within 90 days of receipt of a FAD from command?

Answer:   
   m.  Are validated Economic Analyses prepared and made available for all projects over $1M?  Is a Cost Benefit Analysis prepared and made available for projects over $100K, but less than $1M?

Answer: 

